documents are determined not to be true, this opinion is rescinded to and to be deemed null and 
void. Counsel has discussed the above documentation, and the underlying assumptions this firm 
is relying upon, with the management of the corporation.  

The Company has 950,000,000 (Nine Hundred Fifty Million) authorized common shares and 
150,000,000 (One Hundred Fifty Million) Preferred Shares of which 50,000,000 (Fifty Million) 
shares of Preferred E Stock are authorized and 10,000,000 (Ten Million) shares of Preferred 
Stock B are authorized. 292,982,542 shares of common stock, 35,670,000 shares of Preferred E 
Stock, and 9,965,000 shares of Preferred B stock are issued and outstanding as of date hereof.